

No. 4-422
IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

United States of America,

Petitioner,

v.

Amanda Koehler,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Thirteenth Circuit

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

Counsel for Respondent
October 20, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED v

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 9

STANDARD OF REVIEW 10

ARGUMENT..... 10

I. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT BECAUSE IT CORRECTLY FOUND THE ECBP VIOLATED MS. KOEHLER’S FOURTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS WHEN IT ILLEGALLY SEARCHED HER LAPTOP AT THE BORDER...... 11

A. The ECBP Conducted An Illegal Warrantless Search of Ms. Koehler’s Laptop Because Digital Searches at the Border Are Not Within the Narrow Scope of the Border Search Exception to the Warrant Requirement. 11

B. The ECPD violated Ms. Koehler’s Rights When It Searched Her Laptop Based on A Mere Hunch That Did Not Rise to the Level of Reasonable Suspicion Requisite for a Nonroutine Digital Border Search..... 15

II. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT BECAUSE MS. KOEHLER’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS WERE UNREASONABLY VIOLATED WHEN THE ECPD USED SOPHISTICATED TECHNOLOGY TO SURREPTITIOUSLY SURVEIL HER HOME...... 19

A. The ECPD Deployed a Faulty \$4,000 PNR-1 Drone to Intrude on Macklin Manor in Violation of Ms. Koehler’s Fourth Amendment Rights and Reasonable Expectation of Privacy..... 21

1. In Addition to Violating Ms. Koehler’s Fourth Amendment Rights, the ECPD’s Use of the PNR-1 Drone Also Violated FAA Regulations and Local Law. 26

B. The ECPD Unreasonably Violated Ms. Koehler’s Fourth Amendment Rights When It Used Advanced Wavelength Measuring Technology From Outside Macklin Manor to Snoop Inside It..... 27

C. All the Evidence Obtained From The SWAT Teams Search Warrant Execution Must Be Excluded Under the Fruit of the Poisonous Tree Doctrine Because the Information Used for the Search Warrant was Acquired by An Illegal Search of Macklin Manor.28

CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006).....	10, 17
<i>California v. Ciraolo</i> , 476 U.S. 207 (1986).....	passim
<i>Carroll v. U.S.</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925).....	30, 31
<i>Dow Chem. Co. v. U.S.</i> , 476 U.S. 227 (1986).....	20
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013).....	28, 29
<i>Florida v. Riley</i> , 488 U.S. 445 (1989).....	23, 24, 26
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004).....	31
<i>Herring v. U.S.</i> , 555 U.S. 135 (2009).....	31
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	30
<i>Johnson v. U.S.</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948).....	9, 12, 13
<i>Katz v. U.S.</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	8, 19, 21, 22
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011).....	8, 9, 10, 30
<i>Kyllo v. U.S.</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	28, 29
<i>Lavan v. City of L.A.</i> , 693 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>Oliver v. U.S.</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984).....	20, 21, 23
<i>Ornelas v. U.S.</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996).....	8
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014).....	passim
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973).....	12
<i>Silverman v. U.S.</i> , 365 U.S. 505 (1961).....	22
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	16
<i>U.S. v. 12 200-Ft. Reels of Super 8MM Film</i> , 413 U.S. 123 (1973).....	11
<i>U.S. v. Arnold</i> , 533 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>U.S. v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266 (2002).....	16, 18
<i>U.S. v. Braks</i> , 842 F.2d 509 (1st Cir. 1988).....	14
<i>U.S. v. Broadhurst</i> , 805 F.2d 849 (9th Cir. 1986).....	21, 23, 25, 26
<i>U.S. v. Cortez</i> , 449 U.S. 411 (1981).....	16, 19
<i>U.S. v. Cotterman</i> , 709 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2013).....	11, 12, 15, 16
<i>U.S. v. Flores–Montano</i> , 541 U.S. 149 (2004).....	14
<i>U.S. v. Ickes</i> , 393 F.3d 501 (4th Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>U.S. v. Irving</i> , 452 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>U.S. v. Jaras</i> , 86 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>U.S. v. Johnson</i> , 482 Fed. Appx. 137 (6th Cir. 2012).....	17, 19
<i>U.S. v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	20
<i>U.S. v. Kim</i> , 103 F. Supp. 3d 32 (D.D.C. 2015).....	15, 17, 18
<i>U.S. v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....	31
<i>U.S. v. Montoya de Hernandez</i> , 473 U.S. 531 (1985).....	10, 14, 18
<i>U.S. v. Ramsey</i> , 431 U.S. 606 (1977).....	11, 13, 14, 15
<i>U.S. v. Roberts</i> , 86 F. Supp. 2d 678 (S.D. Tex. 2000).....	11
<i>U.S. v. Seljan</i> , 547 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>U.S. v. Shaibu</i> , 920 F.2d 1423 (9th Cir. 1990).....	12
<i>U.S. v. Sokolow</i> , 490 U.S. 1 (1989).....	16
<i>U.S. v. Vega-Barvo</i> , 729 F.2d 1341 (11th Cir. 1984).....	15
<i>U.S. v. Ventresca</i> , 380 U.S. 102 (1965).....	30
<i>U.S. v. Walden</i> , 146 F.3d 487 (7th Cir. 1998).....	17, 19
<i>Vernonia School Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	10, 30
<i>Wong Sun v. U.S.</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963).....	31

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. IV.....	8, 23
----------------------------	-------

STATUTES

31 U.S.C. § 5136 12
49 U.S.C. § 40101(a)..... 24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

FAA MODERNIZATION AND REFORM ACT OF 2012, PL 112-95, Feb. 14, 2012, 126 Stat 1124
Tracey Maclin, *Let Sleeping Dogs Lie: Why the Supreme Court Should Leave Fourth Amendment History Unabridged*, 82 B.U. L. Rev. 895 (2002) 9
